

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
CASE No. 07-1576**

JOHN DOE,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; AND THE HONORABLE R. JAMES NICHOLSON,
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Honorable Patrick J. Schiltz, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AID GREATER DES MOINES, INC. d.b.a. AIDS PROJECT OF
CENTRAL IOWA, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC., MINNESOTA AIDS PROJECT, MINNKOTA HEALTH
PROJECT, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH AIDS,
AND NEBRASKA AIDS PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Bebe J. Anderson
David S. Buckel
Lambda Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall St., Suite 1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Lynn Mickelson
(#0151178)
Minnesota AIDS Project
1400 Park Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Counsel for *Amicus*
Minnesota AIDS Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Privacy Act Was Enacted to Protect Against Unauthorized Disclosure of Sensitive Information Obtained by Federal Employees	2
II. The Harms Associated with Unauthorized Disclosure of HIV-Related Medical History Illustrate the Importance of the Privacy Act’s Protections	4
III. Protecting Against the Disclosure of Information by the Author of a Record Gives Effect to the Language and Purpose of the Act	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A: CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	16
APPENDIX B: DESCRIPTIONS OF <i>AMICI</i>	17
CERTIFICATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 25A(a)....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartel v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,</i> 725 F.2d 1403 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 14
<i>Doe v Chand,</i> 781 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002)	6
<i>Doe v. City of New York,</i> 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Doe v Delie,</i> 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,</i> 474 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Minn. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.3d 456 (8 th Cir. 2008)	3, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,</i> 519 F.3d 456 (8 th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hauser v. Volusia County Dep't of Corrections,</i> 872 So. 2d 987 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	7
<i>Kinzie v. Dallas County Hosp. Dist.,</i> 239 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	6-7
<i>Melo v. Barnett,</i> 157 S.W.3d 596 (Ky. 2005)	8
<i>Olberding v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,</i> 709 F.2d 621 (8 th Cir. 1983)	11, 13, 14
<i>Pilon v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 73 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</i>	

719 F.2d 342 (10 th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Wilborn v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,</i> 49 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 1995), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	1, 3, 4
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	3-4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6916	4, 12
---	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ADA Charges Filed with EEOC and State and Local FEP Agencies Where the Alleged Basis Was HIV 10/01/1991 to 12/07/2006</i> (Dec. 15, 2006) (unpublished material on file with Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.)	8-9
---	-----

<i>Attitudes about Stigma and Discrimination Related to HIV/AIDS</i> , KAISER PUB. OPINION SPOTLIGHT (Kaiser Fam. Found., Washington, D.C.), Aug. 2006, http://www.kff.org/spotlight/hivUS/index.cfm , (last visited Apr. 21, 2008).....	8
---	---

<i>CDC HIV Prevention Strategic Plan: Extended Through 2010</i> , CDC REPORTS (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, GA), Oct. 2007, http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/resources/reports/psp , (last visited Apr. 21, 2008).....	9
---	---

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Revised Recommendations for HIV Testing of Adults, Adolescents, and Pregnant Women in Health-Care Settings</i> , 55 (No. RR-14) U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVS. MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1 (2006).	7
---	---

Margaret A. Chesney & Ashley W. Smith, <i>Critical Delays In HIV Testing and Care</i> , 42 AM. BEHAV. SCI. 1158 (1999).....	9
Gregory M. Herek <i>et al.</i> , <i>When Sex Equals AIDS: Symbolic Stigma and Heterosexual Adults' Inaccurate Beliefs about Sexual Transmission of AIDS</i> , 52 SOC. PROBS. 15 (2005).....	6
D.A. Lentine <i>et al.</i> , <i>HIV-Related Knowledge and Stigma – United States, 2000</i> , 49 U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH AND HUM. SERVS. MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1062 (2000)	6
David M. Studdert, <i>Charges of Human Immunodeficiency Virus Discrimination in the Workplace: The Americans with Disabilities Act in Action</i> , 156 AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 219 (2002)	9
Peter A. Venable <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of HIV-Related Stigma on Health Behaviors and Psychological Adjustment among HIV-Positive Men and Women</i> , 10 AIDS & BEHAV. 473 (2006)	6, 9, 10
